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IN RE:PETITION FOR SPECIAL BEFORE THE * 

EXCEPTION 
-E side of Sampson Road, 40 feet N of cll of * DEPUTY ZONING 
Jordan Sawmill Road. 
17th Election District COMMISSIONER* 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(1090 Jordan Sawmill Road) * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Roy G. and Linda Albin * 
Petitioners 

* Case No. 2009-0017-X 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Special Exception filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Roy and Linda Albin. 

Petitioners are requesting a special exception pursuant to Section lA01.2.C.29.h of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for a winery in an R.C.2 Zone. The subject property and 

requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

The case initially came before the undersigned on September 17, 2008 and appearing at the 

requisite public hearing in support of the requested specJal exception were Petitioners Roy and 

Linda Albin and their attorney, Patrick Roddy, Esquire. Also appearing in support of the 

requested relief was Mitch Kellman, Petitioners' land use and .zoning consultant with the 

, engineering firm of Daft McCune Walker, Inc. Mr. Kellman was previously employed with 

<.9 . Century Engineering, the firm that prepared the site plan. Also attending the hearing as County 
.z 

agency representatives were David Lykens and Tom Panzarella with the Department of 

Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). There were no Protestants or 

other interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date__________-'--__ 

8y_________________________ 
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The testimony and evidence offered at that time revealed that the subject property is an 

irregular-shaped property consisting of approximately 247,288 square feet or 5.677 acres, more or 

less, zoned R.C.2. The property is located on the north side of Jordan Sawmill Road at its 

. intersection with Sampson Road, just east of Interstate 83 in the Parkton area of Baltimore County. 

As shown on the site plan, the subject property is adjacent to what was once a larger parcel known 

as Lot 1. Lot 1 now consists of approximately 23.052 acres and is located to the north and east of 

the subject property. The subject property, known as Lot 2, was acquired by Petitioners in 2005 

by way of an intra-family transfer from Mr. Albin's father. The property is improved with an 

existing single-family dwelling situated at the northeast comer of the property. 

At the time of the first hearing, Petitioners desired to utilize their property as a winery. In 

support of the requested relief, ,Petitioner's attorney, Mr. Roddy, pointed out that Section 

IA01.2'.C.29.h characterizes a winery as an agricultural-support use and permits a winery as a 

principal commercial use in the R.C.2 Zone by special exception. Taken a step further, Mr. Roddy 

characterized a winery as a "value added" agricultural activity. Put simply, merely growing 

grapes would not likely be, in and of itself, a profitable agricultural activity in this area, but 

growing the grapes and processing them into wine makes this agricultural activity profitable. 

Petitioners' plan is to produce approximately 3,000 to 4,000 cases -- or about 6,000 to 8,000 \J 

gallons -- of wine per year. For perspective, Mr. Roddy indicated that the well-known Boordy 

Vineyard produces approximately 80,000 gallons or more of wine per year. 

In addition, Mr. Kellman, Petitioner's land use and zoning consultant, presented testimony , \. 

in support of the special exception request. Mr. Kellman was offered and accepted as an expert in 

the areas of planning, zoning, the permitting process, and interpretation of the Baltimore County 

ZoniRg Regulations. He indicated that he had inspected the property on several occasions and also 
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examined other nearby properties in the area. Mr. Kellman then discussed the various special 

exception criteria set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. He offered his opinion that 

Petitioners' proposed use of the property for a winery and the estimated production levels would 

not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the locale, and would not negatively 
I 

impact the surrounding area. He also opined that the proposed use would have no detrimental 

impacts on any of the other enumerated criteria in Section 502.1, and that in particular, the use of 

the property for a winery is consistent with the property's zoning classification and would be 

within the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. 

In further support of the requested relief, Petitioners submitted letters of support from 

nearby neighbors, including: July 29, 2008 letter from Herbert Schafer of 20611 Sampson Road, 

July 24, 2008 letter from Carol H. Lonsdale of 20004 Kirkwood Shop Road, July 28, 2008 letter 

from Calvin Palmer of 20515 Sampson Road, July 28, 2008 letter from Joyce Hudson of 20411 

Sampson Road, and July 24, 2008 letter from Mark arid Robin Underwood who live across the 

/ 

street from Petitioners. These letters were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibits 2A through 2E, respectively. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 

dated July 29, 2008 indicating that the site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the 

Baltimore County Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. Comments 

were also received from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management 

(DEPRM) dated September 4, 2008 indicating generally that the property must comply with the 

Forest Conservation Regulations. In addition, Thomas Panzarella of the Environmental Impact 

Review section of DEPRM illdicated that the application is for an activity regulated under the 
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County's Forest Conservation Program and, therefore, is in violation of the approved Intra-family 

Transfer Declaration of Intent. Any plans and/or permits for the proposed activity cannot be 

approved until the applicantcomes into compliance with the Baltimore County Code, Article 33, 

Title 6, entitled "Forest Conservation." These requirements must be addressed for Lots 1 and 2. 

In addition, Susan Farinetti of the Ground Water Management section of DEPRM indicated that 

.prior to the approval for the use of the existing house for a winery, additional information must be 

submitted on the. winery process to determine the impact on the existing sewage disposal system. 

. . 
Prior to the approval of anew building, plans must be submitted showing the proposed location of 

the building and septic reserve area. Soil evaluations must be conducted. A usage letter ml!~t be 

submitted which includes detailed information on functions open to the public. 

The case file also contains a memorandUm from Wallace S. Lippincott, Manager, 

Agricultural Land Preservation with DEPRM dated May 21, 2008. This memorandum indicates 

that Mr. Albin requested the Baltimore County Land Pres~rvation Advisory Board's consideration 

of a reduced acreage farm designation .for his property. Mr. Albin indicated in his request that he 
/ 

would like to construct a barn for equipment storage, livestock stalls and feed storage. The 

dimensions of the barn would be 16 feet by 28 feet by 16 feet. The Baltimore County Department 

of Zoning has requested the Board's verification of the legitimacy of a farm use before a permit 

will ~e issued for a barn. The Baltimore County Land Preservation Advisory Board met on May 

20,2008 and voted to recommend approval of the reduced acreage farm/barn request. 

In order to elaborate on the comments submitted by DEPRM, Mr. Lykens and Mr. 

Panzarella appeared at the September 17th hearing on behalf of that agency. Essentially, Mr . 

. Lykens indicated that when Petitioners executed the Intra-family Transfer Declaration ofIntent on 

July 15, 2005 -- which facilitated their acquisition of the subject property and their construction of 
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a dwelling thereon -- they requested an exemption from the requirements of the Baltimore County 

Forest Conservation Program. In being granted the exemption, Petitioners agreed to utilize the 

property for the purpose of the exempted activity for a period of five years. As stated in the 

Declaration of Intent, in the event an application is submitted by the owner for a regulated activity 

under the Forest Conservation Program within the five year period, the County may require the 

owner to meet the forest conservation threshold and may also assess a noncompliance fee. Mr. 

Lykens and Mr. Panzarella indicated that this issue, as well as the ground water management 

comment, needed to be addressed and resolved prior to the granting of the requested relief. 

Based 0]1 my agreement with the DEPRM officials, at the con~lusion of the hearing, the 

undersigned agreed to ,keep the record open in order to allow Petitioner and DEPRM officials to 

review the aforementioned issues and attempt to resolve them. 

Moving forward in the case, on May 26, 2010, the undersigned received a copy of an email 

from Mr. Roddy to Mr. Lykens with DEPRM inquiring as to whether DEPRM might revise its 

comments from 2008. Specifically, Mr. Roddy wrote: 

[M]y client, Roy Albin, had filed a Intrafamily Transfer Declaration of Intent on 
July 15, 2005 for the property at 1090 Jordan Sawmill Road. That Declaration 
included a provision allowing applicatiori' of forest conservation thresholds for five 
years from the date of the Declaration. On J ul y 15, 2010 that provision expires as 
to this property. As you can see, Deputy Zoning Commissioner Bostwick has held 
the special exception matter open pending further proceedings. Would it be 
appropriate for DEPRM to revise its comment so that a new comment could be 
considered if the proceedings were renewed after July 15th 2010? . 

n May 28,2010, Mr. Lykens responded to Mr. Roddy's email and wrote: 

You should also touch base with the manager of our Groundwater Management 
Section, Kevin Koepenick (410-887-2762), to ensure that you have covered all of 
his potential issues related to the zoning case. We have had several properties 
proposed as potential wine related businesses since you started the Albin Property 
in 2008. It might be helpful to get Kevin a current plan and explain in more detail 
what your client plans to do and where it will be located on the property. 

5 
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The case was rescheduled for July 20, 2010 in Room 104 of the Jefferson Building located 

at 103 West Chesapeake Avenue in Towson. Due to the passage of time, notice of the hearing was 


. also re-posted on the property and re-advertised in The Jeffersonian newspaper. Appearing at the 


public hearing in support of the requested special exception relief were Petitioners Roy and Linda 


Albin and their attorney, Patrick H. Roddy, Esquire. Also appearing as interested citizens were 

. . ,. 

nearby neighbors Nadia Mohamed of 11 01 Jordan Sawmill Road arid Zachary Mattix of 1314 

Jordan Sawmill Road. There were no Protestants in attendance. 

The undersigned recited a summary of the extent of the proceedings up to this point, and 

additional evidence was offered by Mr. Roddy and revealed that Petitioners built their 

approximately 2,300 square foot home in 2007. Petitioners are proposing to operate the winery 

from the basement level. of their home. A floor plan of the proposed layout was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 3. Mr. Roddy explained that a traditional winery is 

broken down into three separate areas of operation:' . (1) the production of wine, (2) the sale of 

wine for off-premises consumption, and (3) the sale of wine and sampling of wine on site as well 

as on-premises consumption. As shown on the floor plan, almost the entire basement area would 

be devoted to wine production and storing, and tasting. There would be a separate area for a 

bathroom. Mr. Roddy further stated that normal methods of wine distribution include (1) direct 

sales to distributors, (2) sales to restaurants and retail stores, and (3) direct sales to individuals on 

the winery propert~. In the instant matter, Petitioners plan to distribute their wine directly to 

restaurants and st,ores, to customers who purchase, sealed containers for consumption off the 

remises, and to individuals for sampling and by-the-glas~ tastings on the winery property. Mr. 

oddy also added that the current proposal is virtually the same as what was presented before me 

2008. There have been no noteworthy changes since that time. Testifying as interested 
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believing the winery will be an asset to the area. 

In anticipation ofthe 
I 

July 20th hearing, Mr. Lykens with DEPRM submitted an updated 

ZAC comment in reference to Petitioners' proposal and request for special exception relief. The 

comment dated July 20, 2010 states that for several months, members of the Department of 

Environmental Protection and Resource Management have had discussions with Mr. Roddy in an 
. . 

attempt to resolve the outstanding issues related to this zoning case. All of our i~sues have been 

address except for those related to the Groundwater Management Section. Attached to the 

comment was a memorandum dated July 20, 2010 from Groundwater Management requesting 

additional information· from Petitioners, particularly as to water usage and wastewater 

requirements. Jhereafter in a letter dated July 23, 2010 from Mr. Roddy to the Groundwater 

Management officials, a copy of which is contained in the file, he provided a laundry list of 

information related to the operation and capacity. 

Turning to the requested special exception, subject to the criteria set forth in Section 502.1 

of the B.C.Z.R., such "agricultural-support" uses as described in Section 1A01.2.C.29 of the 

B.C.Z.R.are permitted by special exception, including a winery under subparagraph (h). After 

considering all of the customary special exception criteria) outlined in Section 502.1 of the 

.C.Z.R., I am persuaded to granted the requested special exception relief to use the subject 

roperty for a winery. The uncontroverted testimony from Mr. Kellman indicates that the 

roposed use would not have any detrimental impacts on the required 502.1 criteria. ,Further 

onsideration of the evidence shows that this use would not have a nega:tive impact on the rural­

sidential and agricultural character of this area of northern Baltimore County. On the contrary, I 

persuaded this use would be complementary to the land uses in this area with little to no 
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adverse effects. Therefore, I am convinced that the use proposed at the subject location would not 

have any adverse effects above and beyond those inherently associated with such a special 

exception use, irrespective of its location within the zone. See, Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981); 

see also People's Counsel v. Loyola College, 406 Md. 54 (2008). 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners, I find that 

Petitioners' speCial exception request should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County; this //~ day of August, 2010 that Petitioners' request for a Special Exception 
" . 

pursuant to Section lA01.2.C.29.h of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for a 

winery in an RC.2 Zone be and is hereby GRANTED in accordance with the site plan and floor 

plan accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 1 and 3, respectively, and consistent with the 

usage letter from Mr. Roddy to the Groundwater Management Section of DEPRM dated July 23, 

2010 (attached) concerning the operation and capacity of the proposed winery. The relief granted 

herein is also subject to the following conditions: 

1. 	 Petitioners may apply for their necessary building or use permits, as applicable, and be 
granted same upon receipt this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding "at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate 
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, 
Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for retUrning, said property 
to its original condition. 

2. 	 Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations 
(Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the Baltimore County Code). 

3. 	 Petitioner shall continue to cooperate with DEPRM and provide timely and accurate 
information in response to the Department's requests related to the proposed winery. 

8 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date ofthis Order. 

eputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SM[TH. JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive Deputy ZOlling Commissioner 

August 17,2010 

PATRICK RODDY, ESQUIRE 
RIFKIN LIVINGSTON LEVIT & SILVER LLC 
600 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 305 
TOWSONMD 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Exception 
Case No. 2009-0017-X 
Property: 1090 Jordan Sawmill Road 

Dear Mr. Roddy: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any party 
may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of Permits 
and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an appeal, 
please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

·~w 
aHOMAS ~. BOSTWICK . 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Roy and Linda Albin, 1090 Jordan Sawmill Road, Parkton MD 21120 
Mitch Kellman, Daft McCune Walker, Inc., 200 East Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson MD 21286 
Nadia Mohamed, 1101 Jordan Sawmill Road, Parkton MD 21120 
. Zachary Mattix, 1314 Jordan Sawmill Road, Parkton MD 21120 

JelTerson Building i 105 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suile 103 I Towson. Marylnnd 21204 i Phone 410-887-3868 IFax 410-887-3468 
www.btlilimorecountymd.gov 

\ 

http:www.btlilimorecountymd.gov
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Telephone No. 

Petition for Special Exception 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 1090 Jordan Sawmill Road 

which is presently zoned_R_ .....-_C 2_________________ 

Deed Reference: ~4~2~ _ _ 159 Tax Account # ~5~~~O~5~ __ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the 
herein described property for 

A winery R .5'fec,'1\1 {?xcef'fio() t=o( }twiY'l"e{Y it\ 1411 tec-J.. ""2.one PUI>Ui'ivJ f-I 

b I M(. do, (. I J. OJ, hot 111e err lh'mo/e Lc,,,.11y Z0,.., i 11:; f e5 ui It- bonf:> 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception. advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County, 


INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

tfo y G-. 141 bi() 
Name - Type or Print Name· ~rPrin~ tdJr~ 

Signatui"Elr:t' A 
LdDtJo... _Ibin 

Address Telephone No. Name~Tpe or Print II A .. 
i'~ cNlJJ 

City State Zip Code Signaure . ttl.. 
Attornev For Petitioner: 

Add~frr k: h1\ M .L ~e~e~~:~o. 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

61-+/1' (l R()cJcf'l
Name. I 

4/0 '-5:<63'-9'1- 33 hOO("JItS~;'l7 btl ffve.. 
Address 

lOll) :;0 1'1 . 1111 J 
City State Zip Code City State Zip ode 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _____ 

Case No, J.. 0 0 CI - () 0 11 )( UNAV~ABL£FORHEAmNG____~_ 

R_~.dBy "--u../ D... jk~8 
REV o712712Oo0RDER RECEIVED FOR FILING· 

Drue_______~~-~\l__~~~___________ 

BY___":"'lP;y~____ 



eEl Project No. 28124.00. 

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 
1090 JORDAN SAWMILL ROAD 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Beginning for the same on the east side of Sampson Road, 80 feet wide, at a distance of 
40 feet north of the centerline of Jordan Sawmill Road, having no right-of-way width, thence the 
following courses, 

1) North 15° 07' 17"East, 186.67 feet 
2) South 81 0 44' 55" East, 773.51 feet 
3) South 17° 54' 02" West, 434.11 feet 
4) North 66° 03' 50" West, 668.36 feet 
5) North 23 ° 51' 36" East, 15.00 feet 
6) North 49°.26' 50" West 52.20 feet 
7) North 66° 08' 55" West, 32.00 feet 
8) North 30° 01' 25" West, 14.02 feet to the point ofbegimling as recorded in 1iber 

15180 folio 651. 

Containing 5.677 acres of land more or less. 

Wfllellogin2!ldlld08!descriptiol1s/JordanSawmillRd 

zo09 -00/7-X 

http:28124.00
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NOllCE OF ZONING 
, HEARI!\IG,"' ' 

, 'The Zoning Commissioner 

,of Baltlmore,County, by'au· 

thorlty of the, zoning Act 

and Regulations of ealtl· 


,more County' will" hola a 

'public hearlng.ln Towson. 

Maryland on the property 

identlfled herein as follows: 


~ 1'" ," 

case: 'II 2009-0017-X I ' 
1090 Jordon sawmill Road ' , 
Beginning on' 'Elslde; of" 
Sampson, Rd. at a dl~nce : 
of 40 ft. nlof centerllile of I 

Jordon Sawmill Rd, : 
7th Election District '" I 
3rd Councilmanic District I 
,Legal Owner(s): Roy & linda I 
Albin ' I : " : I 

special Exception: , for a ' 
winery In an RC·2 zone:. " 

,Heanng: TUeSday, JulnO, 
,2010 at 2:00 p.m. In' 

Room 104, '.Iefferson 
Building. 105 west Chess-, 
peake Avenue,' TowsOn, 
21204. . 

WILLIAM J, WISEMAN, III 

zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County. • 


NOTES: ·(1) Hearings are 
Handicapped : /1Iccesslble; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please COntact the 
zoning Commissioner's Of· 
flee at (410)887-4386, 
(2) For Information con'· 

"cernlng , !he' FII~ andlor, 
H~arlng. Contact the zonIng 
Review OffIce af (410) 887­
3391,,' " ' 

,7/081 JUly 1 245662", 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of s~e weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 20lsL... 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus TImes 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson TImes 

o Owings Mills TImes 

o NE Booster /R~porter 

o North County News 

....--~'\, , I:r/)JUtwt~ 
LeGAL ADVERTISING 

http:hearlng.ln
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 


Item Number or Case Number: 'Z_c>_'_'0_'1_"_-_O_D_~_/_7_-_)(-,-______
___ 

Petitioner: Roy G- It U)·il'l And L i r') d rT It Ibi 1\ 

Addressor Location: /010 .TO(JI~ Sf\-WIYl:\\ tJ Prwthm MJ.. 
:) 

JIIJ.o 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: fA-'ft I'e. k. !(cyJd y - RI ~ k;~1 L,'Vl·1J95.,l-v·n;i LevI ~ )fyJ d/~,Iv~ 

Address: l' (;, 0 () LV kG hi Il';ltu (\ ·ltv -e Tow s; 0 n) tvl J ..,t) J. 0 Lf.­

Telephone Number: 4-/ 0 '- S<{.3 - dflf S 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, September2, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Patrick Roddy 410-583-9433 . 
600 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0017-X 
1090 Jordan Sawmill Road 
Beginning on E/side of Sampson Rd at a distance of 40 ft. n/of centerline of Jordan Sawmill Rd. 
7th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Roy & Linda Albin 

Special Exception for a winery in an RC-2 zone. 

Hearing: Wednesday, Septembe~17, 2008 at 9:00 a.m., Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZQNING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT. 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

1 5 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 



,• 
MARYLAND 

. Auaust 8 2008 
-JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0017-X 

1090 Jordan Sawmill Road 

Beginning on E/side of Sampson Rd at a distance of 40 ft. n/of centerline of Jordan Sawmill Rd. 
ih Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Roy & Linda Albin 

SpeCial Exception for a winery in an RC-2 zone. 

Hearing: Wednesday, September 17, 2008 at 9:00 a.m., Room 104, Jefferson Building, .Ji4tZ::keAvenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: 	Patrick Roddy, 600 Washington Avenue; Towson 21204 

Mr. & Mrs. Albin, 1090 Jordan Sawmill Road, Parkton 21120 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING.NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/ORHEARING, CONTACT 
. THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 .. 

Z,oning Review ICoun1y Offlce Building 

J J 1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room J 1J I Towson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


\vww.baltimoreeountymd.gov 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

September 11, 2008 
Patrick Roddy 
600 Washington Ave. 
Towson? MD 21204 

Dear: Patrick Roddy 

RE: Case Number 2009-00 17-X, 1090 Jordan Sawmill Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Penn its and Development Management (PDM) on July 21, 2008. This letter is 

. not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 'Intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the penn anent case file. 

If you need further infonnation or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 

commenting agency .. 


W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 

Roy G. & Linda Albin, 1090 Jordan Sawmill Rd., Parkton, MD 21120 


Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410·887-3391 I Fax 410·887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 12, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

!ID!E:(g)!E:l!W!E:~ 
c iml AUG 1 8 20Da 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
By: ___________________ _Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-017- Special Exception 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced ca.se(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the· matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chie 	. ~~~~~~"L---4~~~~=",;;;;;;;;;..__ 
CMlLL 

W:\DEVREVlZAC\9-0 17.doc 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive Fire Department 

July 29, 2008 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting of: July 27, 2008 

Item No.: 2009-0013-X and 2009-0017-X 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the 
Baltimore County Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning 
of operation. 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Fire Marshal's Office 
(Office)410-887-4880 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson. Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.balti morecountymd.gov 

http:morecountymd.gov
www.balti
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

I . 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 29,2008 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: 
. V~d -.

Denms A. Kenne y, SupervIsor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For August 4,2008 
Item Nos. 2009-0011, 0012, 0013, 0014, 
0015,0016,0017, and 0018 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning. 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 
ZAC- 07292008-NO COMMENTS 



07/29/2008 08:03 ENG ACCESS PE~ PAGE 02/08 


Martin O'Mlllley. Governor I State~iU IJohn D, Porcari. Secrecary , 

Anthony G. ,a~own. Lt, Gov!:rnor vV Neil J. Pedersen. Admlniscm/or 


Adminlslratlon ' V 


Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: 7"z~'" Z()of; 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 

Baltimore County Office of Item No 2.t{<)~-lb\7")( 


Permits and Development Management lDt)O-.lo.....,,~ '5MtJ'M\W-~'D 

County Office Building, Room 109 4'f!.1'" ~f"e~'(

Towson, Maryland 21204 ~t:c.\M-~~E>y..) 


Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of'the above 
captioned, We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and 1S 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. ZOO~-D~17"'~ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha,state,md.us)_ 

v~~ 
";;1 Steven D. Foster, ~ef 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFIMB 

My telephone nuro.~r/toll·free number \$ _-:-~:--____.......,;_ 

Matyland Rtf/a), Servictt!or Impaired Hl!arillg 01" Speech; 1.800.735.2258 Sla.1CWid~ Toll Free 


Stnu:1 Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore. Maryllill1d 21202 . Phone; 410.545.0300 ' WWW.marvll1.ndrn:1rl~ M1TI 

WWW.marvll1.ndrn:1rl
mailto:mbailey@sha,state,md.us
http:lDt)O-.lo
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND rDJU:©U;l1\O/jE/ID

jInter-Office Correspondence 	 mSEP 0 4 2GGO 
BY:.______ .....-......._-­, 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM;. Development Coordination 

DA TE: September 4, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 09-017-X 
1090 Jordan Sawmill Road 
(Albin Property) 

. 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 27, 2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments.on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

X 	 Development of this property must comply. with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

This application is for an activity regulated under the Forest Conservation Program and, 
therefore, is in violation of the approved Intrafamily Transfer Declaration ofIntent 
(attached). Any plans and/or permits for the proposed activity cannot be approved until 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\zAC 09"017·X 1090 Jordan Sawmill Road.doc 

http:comments.on


• 

the applicant comes into compliance with the Baltimore County Code, Article 33, Title 6, 
Forest Conservation. These requirements must be addressed for Lots 1 & 2. 
Thomas Panzarella; Environmental Impact Review 

Prior to the approval for the use of the existing house for a winery, additional information 
must be submitted on the winery process to determine the impact on the existing sewage 
disposal system. Prior to the approval of a new building, plans must be submitted 
showing the proposed location of the building and septic reserve area. Soil evaluations 
must be conducted. A usage letter must be submitted which includes detailed 
information on functions open to the public; - S. Farinetti; Ground Water Management 

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\zAC 09-017-X 1090 Jordan Sawmill Road.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANO . 

.ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

inte\"-Office Correspondence 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director, DAIE: May 21, 2008 

PDM 

W. Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor 

Zoning Review Office 


FROM: 	 . WalJace S. Lippincott, Manager ljl~· 

Agricultural Land Preservation . 


SUBJECT: 	 Farm Use Verifications 

The Department received two requests from rDM to advise on the following farm uses. 

Mr. Darren O'Brien and Mrs. Tracey O'Brien. 15906 Falls Road, Sparks, MD 
21152.8 acres. My. O'Brien is requesting the Board's consideration of his property as a 
reduced acreage fann. Mrs. O'Brien has an ongoing horse training operation that requires 
a bam. The dimensions oftlle proposed barn will be 30' x 40'. The Baltimore County 
Department of Zoning is requesting the Board's verification of tl1e legitimacy of a farm 
use before a permit wiJ] be issued for a barn. 

Approved Motion: The Baltimore County Land Presel'vation Advisory Board met on 
May 20,2008 and voted to recommend approval of the Reduced Acreage Farm/Barn 
request. 

, 	 Mr. Roy Albin. 1090 .lordan Sawmill Road, Parkton, NID 21120.:5.677 acres. Mr. 
Albin is requesting the Board's consideration ofa reduced acreage farm designation for 
his property on Jordan Sawmill Road. He would like to construct a barn for equipment 
storage, livestock stall s, and feed storage. The dimensions of the barn will be 
16'x28'x16'. The Baltimore County Department of Zoning is requesting the Board's 
verification of the legitimacy of a farm use before a permit will be issued lor a barn. 

Approved Motion: The Baltimore County Land Preservation Advisory Board met on 
May 20, 2008 and voted to recommend approval of the Reduced Acreage FarmlBarn 
request. 

rfyou have any questions, please contact Wally Lippincott at Ext. 3776. ~aw1t~ 
1 2006 

CENTUR"'I:' ENGINEERING, INC. 
10710<GU_ROY ROAD 

HUNTVAL.LEY, MD 21031 
20d1-00'7-X 
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE * 

1090 Jordan Sawmill Road; EIS of Sampson 

Road, 40' N clline Jordan Sawmill Road ZONING COMMISSIONER·
* 
7th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Roy & Linda Albin * FOR 

Petitioner(s) . 
BALTIMORE COUNTY* 

09-017-X* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and documentation filed in the case. 

- RECEIVED 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

JUL 30 2DD8 C... /. ~j)~"... 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

•••........ ~.-.... Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30th day of July, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Patrick Roddy, Esquire, Rifkin, Livingston, Levitan & Silver, 600 

Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County· 




TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

• 
MEMORANDUM 

June 3,2009 

To The File 

Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

Case No. 2009-0017-X 

This matter came before the undersigned on September 17, 2008 as a Petition for 
Special Exception. The spec~al exception Was requested to use the property for a winery in 
an R.C.2 Zone pursuant to Section lA01.2.C.29.h of the B.C.Z.R. 

During the hearing, it became apparent that there were some issues still outstanding 
in regard to DEPRM's Zoning Advisory Committee comments. David Lykens and Thomas 
Panzarella of DEPRM appeared at the hearing. In elaborating on the DEPRM ZAC 
comments, Mr. Lykens indicated that when Petitioners executed an Intra-family Transfer 
Declaration of Intent on July 15, 2005 -- which facilitated their acquisitio'n of the subject 
property and their construction of a dwelling thereon -- they requested an exemption from 
the requirements of the Baltimore County Forest Conservation Program. In being granted 
the exemption, Petitioners agreed to utilize the property for the purpose of the exempted 
activity for a period of five years. 

As stated in the Declaration of Intent, in the event an application is submitted by 
the owner for a regulated activity under the Forest Conservation Program within the five 
year period, the County may require the owner to meet the forest conservation threshold . 
and may also assess a noncompliance fee. Mr. Lykens and Mr. Panzarella indicated that 
this issue, as well as the ground w~ter management comment, needed to be addressed and 
resolved prior to the granting,of the requested relief. 

At the conclusion of the hearing, the undersigned agreed to keep the record open 
and allow Petitioner and DEPRM officials to review these issues and attempt to resolve 
them. Thereafter, on December 2, 2008, the undersigned sent an email to Petitioner's 
counsel, Patrick Roddy, requesting an update on the status of the matter. Mr. Roddy 
replied on the same date, indicating that he was in the process of preparing a justification 
as to why this agricultural activity is exempt from the forest conservation statute. 

There has been no further activity ,on this matter since that time. Hence, the file is 
being returned to the Zoning Review Office, pending further proceedings. 



, 	 •B A L TIM 0 R E CO U N T Y, MAR Y LAN 0 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: 	 August 9, 2010 

TO: 	 Dave Lykens, Manager, Development Coordination 
Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management 

FROM: 	 Kevin W. Koepenick, R.S., Ground Water Management 
Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management 

SUBJECT: 	 Special Exception Request for Albin Farm 2009-0017X 

\ 	
The Ground Water Management Section was provided tnformation on the 
proposed use of the property as a winery by the Albin's counsel. A site 
inspection was also conducted by Rob Powell of this office on August 4, 2010. 
Based on the information provided and the site inspection, the Ground Water 
Management recommends that the request for special exception be granted with 
conditions as follows: 

• 	 All waste generated in the process of wine making (grape skins, 
waste from tank cleaning, etc.) must be disposed of in accordance 
with a Nutrient Management Plan approved by Baltimore County Soil 
Conservation District (SCD) or in accordance with an NPDES permit 
approved by Maryland Department of the Environment (MOE). It may 
NOT be disposed of through the existing septic system serving the 
house. 

• 	 No on-site tasting of wine or sales of wine for consumption on the 
premises may begin until a new bathroom facility, meeting all 
applicable requirements of Baltimore County, is installed in the 
bonded area of the main production faci!ity for use by visitors to the 
winery. 

• 	 Owner must submit a letter stating the intended frequency and 
maximum number of persons/day for wine tasting events. 

~u, 


L___~________ 
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SALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

. I 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVEDJ 
,i 

JUL 202010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: July 20, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 2009-00 17X 
1090 J ardan Sawmill Road 
Albin Property 

. Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 27, 2008 

__ The Department of Environmental ~rotection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Additional Comments: For several months, members' of the Department of 
Environmental Protection and Resource Management have had 
discussions with Mr. Roddy in an attempt to resolve the outstanding issues 
related to this £oning case. All of our issues have been addressed except 
for those related to the Groundwater Management Section (see attached).­

J:\dave\albinZP07 .20.20 10.doc 
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Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: 	 July 20,2010 

TO: 	 Dave Lykens, Manager, Development Coordination 
Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management 

FROM: 	 Kevin W. Koepenick, R.S., Ground Water Management 
Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management 

SUBJECT: 	 Special Exception Request for Albin Farm , 

The Ground Water Management Section is unable to recommend approval of the . . . 

requested special exception because the applicant has not submitted adequate 
information in order to assess the water usage and wastewater requirements .. 

At a minimum, we are requesting a letter from the owner describing the proposed 
use of the property with details pertaining to how much and where wine will be 
processed, and how much and where wastewater from wine making will be 
disposed. We also want a description of where and how the wine will be sold; 
how much water will be used on a daily basis; the number of employees to be 
employed in the operation, if wine tasting will be offered; if food will be offered; if 
public restrooms will be offered; and if periodic public events functions are 
anticipated. We also need to see a site plan showing the location of the buildings 
to be used in the operation, existing and proposed wells, and septic systems 
along with property boundaries, topography, and streams. 



From: "Patrick H. Roddy" <PRoddy@rlls.com> 
To: tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov 
Date: 12/02/084:54:09 PM 
Subject: RE: Albin Property 1090 Jordan Sawmill Road - Case No. 2009-0017-X 

Tom I have been preparing a justification as to why this agricultural activity is exempt from the forest 
conservation statute. I have to complete that and then have meeting with Jonas. Thanks for reminding me 
to put it on the front burner. 

Patrick H.Roddy 
Rifkin, Livingston, Levitan and Silver 
Suite 305 
600 Washington Ave 
Towson,Md. 21204 
V:41 0-583-9433 
F:41 0-583-9439 

CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 
230, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication (including 
attachments), unless otherwise specifically stated, was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be 
used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) promoting, 
marketing or recommending to another party any matters addressed herein. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication may contain privileged or other confidential 
information. If you are not the intended recipient, or believe you have received this communication in 
error, please do not print, copy, retransmit, disseminate or otherwise use the information. Also, please 
indicate to the sender that you have received this message in error and delete the copy you received. 
Thank you. 

-----Original Message----­
From: Thomas Bostwick [mailto:tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.govj 
Sent: Tuesday, December 02,20084:49 PM 
To: Patrick H. Roddy 
Cc: David Lykens; Thomas Panzarella 
Subject: Albin Property - 1090 Jordan Sawmill Road - Case No. 2009-0017-X 

Pat, 

You may recall that we had a hearing in connection with the above-referenced matter back on September 
17,2008. You represented Petitioners Mr. and Mrs. Albin, who desire to utilize their property for a winery. 
However, in the file and during the hearing, I was made aware of several issues with DEPRM that needed 
to be addressed and resolved before I could consider granting the requested relief. I kept the record of 
the case open for that purpose. 

Just so I wouldn't forget the whole thing, I prepared most of a draft order back then and have essentially 
been "sitting" on this matter since then. Since a few months have gone by, I wanted to make contact with 
you and the gentlemen from DEPRM to ask if there have been any new developments since the hearing. 

Looking forward to your response. Thanks. 

mailto:tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.govj
mailto:tbostwick@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:PRoddy@rlls.com


Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
Phone: (410) 887-3868 
Fax: (410) 887-3468 



• 1 RIFKIN, .GSTON, LEVITAN & S.R, LLC 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW" ". 

ALAN M. RIFKIN 600 WASHINGTON AVENUE. SUITE 305 225 DUKE OF GLOUCESTER STREET 
SCOTT A. LIVINGSTON (MD, DC) TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401 
LAURENCE LEVITAN (410)583.9433 • FAX (410) 583·9439 (410) 269·5066. FAX (410) 269·1235 
EDGAR P. SILVERt WWW.RLLS.COM 
MICHAEL V. JOHANSEN 1919 OLD GEORGETOWN ROAD. SUITE 400 
JOEL D. ROZNER (MD, DC) BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20814 
RICHARD K. REED (301)951-0150 • FAX (301)951-0112 
NORMAN D. RIVERA 
M. CELESTE BRUCE (MD, DC) 14601 MAIN STREET 
JAMIE B. EISENBERG (MD, DC, NY) UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20112 
CHARLES S. FAX (MD, DC, NY) tt (301) 345-1100 • FAX (301) 345-1294 
CAROLYN JACOBSt t 
PATRICK H. RODDY 
ELLEN B. FLYNN (MD, DC, CT) RECEIVED 
ERIC L. BRYANT 
MICHAEL D. BERMAN (MD, DC) tt 
JOYCE E. SMITHEY (MD, DC, NH) JUL 26 2010L TERI SPRADLlN·DAHNt 
MELVIN A. STEINBERGt 
MICHAEL S. NAGY (MD, VA) 
MEGAN BRAMBLE OWINGS ZONING COMMISSIONER 
LANCE M. YOUNG 
LIESEL J. DANJCZEK (MD, DC) 
CHRISTOPHER L HATCHER 
MICHAEL A. MILLER " 
JULIA E. BRAATEN 
LANCE W. BILLINGSLEY t 
ELIZABETH K. MILLERt 
t OF COUNSEL 
tt COUNSEL 

(NONLAWYERICONSUlTANT) 

JOSH M. WHITE 

July 23, 2010 

Mr. Kevin W. Koepenick, R.S. 

Groundwater Management Section 

Department of Environmental P~otection 


& Resource Management . 

County Courts Building 

401 Bosley Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 


Re: Albin Farm - Special Exception - 2009-0017X 

Dear Mr. Koepenick: 

This letter is in response to the points identified in your inter-office Memo of July 20th. 
In that correspondence, you relayed to Mr. David Lykens information which you need in order 
to make an assessment of the water usage and waste water requirements at the Royal Rabbit 
Vineyards which is proposed to be located on the Albin Property at 1090 Jordan Sawmill Road. 

As a result of that correspondence, the Albins have asked me to submit to you the 
following: 

1. Attached please find a Detailed Site Plan which was submitted to the Zoning 
Commissioner on September 17, 2008 as part of the request for a special exception on 

. the Albin property. 

~.,. Attached' is a detailed drawing of the interior of the current structure at 1090 Jordan 
Sawmill Road where the Albins intend to operate a winery. This drawing shows 

http:WWW.RLLS.COM


Mr. Kevin W. Koepenick, R.S.•July 23, 2010 
Page 2 

where wine is proposed to be processed and stored within the existing structure on 
the property. 

3. 	 The Albins plan to make 6,000 to 8,000 gallons of wine annually at maximum 
production. This production level will not be reached for several years. The wine 
will be sold in the following methods: 

• 	 Wine will be sold directly to restaurants and retail establishments off-site. 
This wine will be transported to those sites by the Albins. 

• 	 Wine will be sold in sealed containers for consumption off the premises 
to customers who come to the winery. 

• 	 Wine will be sold to individuals for sampling and for by-the-glass 
tastings at the property. (It is important to note that the Albins have 
identified a bathroom in the detailed schematic drawing of their 
residence which we have attached. It is the intention of the Albins to 
install this new bathroom before anyon-premise tastings or sampling of 
wine occurs. This was part of the testimony presented to the Zoning 
Commissioner on July 20, 2010 during the continuation of the zoning 
hearing from September 17, 2008.) 

4. The Albins estimate the wine making operation will use a maximum of 147 gallons of 
water a day, primarily for the washing of tanks. This is based on the following factors: 

8,000 gallons will produce 3,361 cases of wine (there are 2.38 gallons of 
finished wine in every case of 12 750ml. bottles); 

Typical winery requirements are 16 gallons of water annually for every 
case of finished wine (Source: "Winery Utilities", Planning Design and 
Operation" by David R. Storm 2001 published by Kluwer 
Academic/Plenum Publishers) (see attached); 

5. The water used in the washing operation described in #4 above will be collected and 
distributed to the vineyard for irrigation. 

6. In addition to the Albin family members who will be working in the vineyard, 
processing the wine, and living on the property, the Albins will employ a temporary 
employee during harvest and bottling. The harvest and bottling parts of the wine 
manufacturing process are approximately two months each in length; therefore, the 
Albins will have one employee present four months of the year. 

7. The Albins will not be offering food as part of regular operation. Any private tasting 
events that desire food will have a licensed caterer provide food to the premises. 



Mr. Kevin W. Koepenick, RS. •
July 23, 2010 
Page 3 

8. The Albins do not plan to be hosting public events. If those plans change in the 
future, they will be returning to the Department of Permits & Developfnent 
Management for a Gathering Permit. That permit will allow DEPRM and other county 
departments to impose conditions on the public event as needed. 

I hope this provides you adequate information in order to assess the water usage and 
wastewater requirements of the special exception request. Both I and the Albins are prepared to 
assist in providing you further information on these points. 

2?~~ 
Patrick Roddy, Esq. 

cc: 	 Thomas Bostwick/ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
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RIFKINtlIVINGSTON, LEVITAN &eLVER, LLC 


ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

ALAN M. RIFKIN 600 WASHINGTON AVENUE. SUITE 305 225 DUKE OF GLOUCESTER STREET 
SCOTT A. LIVINGSTON (MD, DC) TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401 
LAURENCE LEVITAN (410) 583·9433 • FAX (410) 583·9439 (410) 269·5066. FAX (410) 269·1235 
EDGAR P. SILVERt WWW.RLLS.COM 
MICHAEL V. JOHANSEN 7979 OLD GEORGETOWN ROAD. SUITE 400 
JOEL D. ROZNER (MD, DC) BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20814 
RICHARD K. REED (301) 951-4150 • FAX (301) 951-4172 
NORMAN D. RIVERA 
M. CELESTE BRUCE (MD, DC) 14601 MAIN STREET 
JAMIE B. EISENBERG (MD, DC, NY) UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772 
CHARLES S. FAX (MD, DC, NY) t t (301) 345·7700 • FAX (301) 345·1294 
CAROLYN JACOBSt t 
PATRICK H. RODDY 
ELLEN B. FLYNN (MD, DC, CTI 
ERIC L. BRYANT 
MICHAEL D. BERMAN (MD, DC) t t 
JOYCE E. SMITHEY (MD, DC, NH) 
L. TERI SPRADLIN·DAHNt 
MELVIN A. STEINBERGt 
MICHAEL S. NAGY (MD, VA) 
MEGAN BRAMBLE OWINGSt 
LANCE M. YOUNG 
LlESEL J. DANJCZEK (MD, DC) 
CHRISTOPHER L. HATCHER 
MICHAEL A. MILLER 
JULIA E. BRAATEN 
LANCE W. BILLINGSLEYt 
ELIZABETH K. MILLERt 
t OF COUNSEL 
tt COUNSEL 

(NONLAWYER/CONSULTANT) 

JOSH M. WHITE 

August 30,2010 
VIA FACSIMILE and U.S. MAIL 
Mr. Kevin W. Koepenick, R.S. RECEIVED 
Groundwater Management Section 
Department of Environmental Protection SEPOl~JlO 
& Resource Management 
County Courts Building ZONING COIYlMISSIONER
100 Bosley A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Albin Farm - Special Exception ~009-0017XJ 

Dear Mr. Koepenick: 

This letter is to respond to the points made in your Inter-Office Memo to Dave 
Lykens dated August 9, 2010 and to conform to the condition of the Zoning 
Commissioner's OrQer that the Albins continue communication with the Baltimore 
County Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) 
in a timely manner. 

The Albins are in the process of obtaining a Nutrient Management Plan approval 
from the Soil Conservation District. No waste produced from the wine making process 
will be disposed of in the existing septic system serving the house. 

As was made a condition of the Zoning Commissioner's Order approving the 
Special Exception Request, no tasting events will be held at the winery until a new 
b,athroom facility is installed and functional in the bonded area of the main production 
facility for use by visitors to the winery. 



.. 

Mr. Kevin W. Koepenick 
August 30,2010 
Page 2 

Plans for the winery facility produced for the Albins by a licensed engineer, set 
(in accordance with applicable fire codes) a capacity limit at a maximum of 22 people. 
This will be the attendance limit in the winery. The Albins anticipate having a maximum 
of 100 visitors in the winery on any given day. 

As to outdoor public events, in accordance with my letter to you of July 23,2010, 
the Albins do not now anticipate hosting public events which would exceed the capacity 
listed ,above. If, as the winery grows in future years, those plans change and outdoor 
events become a possibility, the Albins would limit attendance at those events to a 
maximum of 150 people. The Albins would further limit those events to only a 
maximum of five a year. For .each of these events the Albins would seek a Gathering 
Permit from Baltimore County which would allow DEPRM and other County agencies to 
impose conditions on the outdoor public event as needed. In each case, the Albins will be 
contracting with a portable toilet vendor to provide for appropriate portable, temporary 
sanitary facilities. 

I hope this is responsive to the points you made in your correspondence of 
August 9,2010. Any plans or permit applications submitted by the Albins will adhere to 
the terms set forth in this letter. 

Thank you for your assistance in processing this Special Exception. If you have 
any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

{?q;tJCUv
. Patrick H. Roddy 

PHR:pd 

cc: Deputy Zoning Commissioner Thomas BOStwiC[ ~ 
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RURAL ,ACCESSORY USES 1 

R'eference S. 400,101,404.2 ,! 
.BALTfMORE COUNTY, MARYL,AND 

, 	 • . . I • 

·INTEROFFICE.COR.RESPONDENCE I 
, ' I 

\ 

. To: 	 Wallace'S, Ljppincott, )r. Dare:' It-\ '.d 'I~J'~~)( 
'Program Administrator 
'DEPRM \ 

i 

From: Director,· Permit & Development Mgmt., , 

. 111 W. Chesap~ake Ave.,·Towson, Maryl~nd 


I
RE; 	 Legitimacy of Farm U!.e I 

rTo be s~pp1iedby appli~ant 

. . 	 ~ , 

.Pursl,lant'to the Zoning Co'mmlssioner'~ PolicYA-17 ! ,. this offl'ce is . 
officially requesting verification ofthEi legitimacy of 'af~rm ·u.,....se-o-n~th-e+·l-~--.-,~ 
referenced property. In the jiJd\ilement of the .zoning Supervi~or and4dr the·Z.oning '~ommissione!'T 
iii cons.lderation of yourflndings,.a special hearing may be requlfedbMor~·the Zoning (;ommissioner 

, pri?r toanyzonj~i aepr~vals. We. are,s~mi'ttinga copy of:.. ..,.\ 	 •.I, 

To 'be supplied by applicant' 1 	 . i 
1 . 'The :deed to,the property ,MAP BLOCK .'MItCEL . 


:2. ' The state tax map 'for tha t area: .. [': "2 1· -1 I ?2 0 I ]

3. " 	let~eT describing farm operation" ~ 1 J -4 ' h_, • 4l ; 

\.4,' . Pho~ographsof agricuJtural'oper~tion . " 	 I -.J 
. 	 . ,.' ! 

. 'We 'appreciate your verification and!or"reccim·mendations ~oncernlng this property. 
• ''II' \Ir ir·W'f/·";' *,*:'It *Iir <iJ''/t.* **'* -if * li::*"" .'.,. <Ii.",,*:..,,1t'* it'. '#t'", ...* ';:"'* 'it .:**'** **,*;*. *'" *"'·*·71''''''''*·**·'''" "/t,""';'.y, ,. .... . 	 , ,. .' . . . I ' . , 

~ITIMACy.oF.A FARM USE, ON THEREFER~NCED,;?ROPERT!Y 

G2TYes .0 ~o D·Comment . , , ,.. --' -+I--:...------'--~ 


, 	 I 
----------~~~----,--------------------~--~'.t------------- ­

! 
i 

'.. '1'· , ~J-I;~(2~~~----;----:-+::~'.......----~ 

. /" j'" 	 51,i/ Ay'~J,'~ .

,Signed: ./J:t£tii.t..· 0/; ,"&'id.L'~ . Date: '_.""'::=--f--'---~~'-<;""-':''':''';;;;------
Represent3tlve of the A$ric:ultural bnd ! r i 

Preservation Board for B:dtimore, County ,
., .' 





[ntrafamilv TransfQf Oeclaratio~ of Intont 

Ta)l Account II 16-00005141 Oi:stric:t -1- Map l­ Gr1c1 ..1L Parcel 199 
I 

Name ($) . ROY W. ALBIN & ROSELLA M. ALBIN. TRUSTEES· 

Location 1100 JORDAN SAWMILL ROAD 

(NORTHEASTERN QUADRANT INTERSECTION JORDAN SAWMILL ROAD & SAMPSON ROAD) 

I (we J • ROY W. ALBIN & ROSE.LLA M. ALBIN th6 Owner of the' 

real property located at 1100 JORDAN SAWMILL ROAD 

. as described u 1100 JORDAN SAWMILL ROAD (DEED 15180/651,28;61 AC.) 
hereby dec.lare my (ou,; inte"ticn to invoke the ;nt"'afurily transfer 
.x.m~t;on for the above property. in accordance with the prQvis;ons of the 
Baltimore County Forest Conservation Program Section 14-40.1(8)(13) and 

·COMAR 08.19.01.04, for a period of at least five (5) consecutive full 
taxab 1 e years fo 11 ow1 ng tP,1 S. date. . 

This declaration grants In exemptton fo~ the pur~O$e of cQnstructi"9 ~ 
dwelling house intended for the use of the owner, or a child or grandchild
of the owner baSed on thtBaltimora County Forest Conservation P~ogram. 'If 
the land does not l'etU.in 1n the possession of a ct't11d 0"1" tl"andc:h;14.· the 
Owner must nctify tha B.ltimore County Department of E~v1rQnment~1 
Protection and R.sQurce Management and ~ay lose this exemption. If th~ 
Owner makes application for aft activity ~e9ulat.d underth.\For.s~ 
Conservation Program. clears BOre than 40,000 $quare ftet of for~st. or 
violates the requirements of a previous Forest Conservation Plan on all or 
part of the lot within the five (5) year ~er;od, Baltimore County, may 
require the Owner to Met the forest cOI'Is&rvation threshold established in 
the Forest Conservation Pl"ogr.. and COMAR 08.19.03. and may also 1551$$ a 
noncolftJ)HancQ fee for forested'areas cut itl violation of thh exemption. 

I (we) declare, under the penalttes of 1aw, that thh declaration, 
inc:1uding any a.ccompanying forms a.nd statements. has beenexUlined bYlme 
(us~ and the information eontained herein, to the best of my (our) 
knowl~dge, ;nformat1on. and belief. ;s true, correct and complete. 

Signature(s) ~~~~~~__~~~_______________ 

Notary Date F-,~~+---.,I:-'-

tmm. {orul:! A. Mt($K;1 
, NOfltfi.'f I"Um,iC OF NEW J;:!{SE'f 

oor 1/OEP~/EtP./rev. 3_!'Jt~'flnmro(Jf'm ifu:;{(Ilr~ N(~r 23, 200,!' 

T 

http:08.19.03
http:l'etU.in
http:08.19.01.04
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Herbert Jo Schalfer, Jro 


20611 Sampson Road 

Parkton, Maryland 21120 


Phone (410) 329-8209 Fax (410) 351-4099 


July 29, 2008 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Mr. Roy 'Albin is submitting this letter to the Council in my behalf. 

It is my understanding that Mr. Roy Albin has intentions to begin operating 
a Winery at 1090 Jordan Saw Mill Road, Parkton, Maryland 21120. Please 
convey to the County Officials that as a neighbor, I am in full support ofthis 
endeavor and ask that a special exception be granted to Mr. Albin for his 
Winery. 

Sincerely, 

~J~fv.~, 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 



• • , . 

20004 Kirkwood Shop Road 
White Hall, MD 21161 
July 24, 2008 

Roy G. Albin 
1090 Jordan Sawmill Road 
Parkton, MD 21120 

Dear Mr. Albin, 

It is my understanding that you plan on operating a winery at your home address, 1090 
Jordan Sawmill Road. Personally I am a strong supporter ofsmall business, especially 
those close to my residence. At the hearing please tell the county officials that I ask their 
support in granting the exception. 

Best regards, 

(!~{;{J.$M~ 
Carol H. Lonsdale 

0,s 4 Wt~ct /::htJ-i: ~ w~ he­
~b~t..~~ ~ AX- ~td »~. 

u U (! t/J!-. 
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July 28, 2008 

Calvin Palmer 
20515 Sampson Road 
Parkton, MD 21120 

Roy Albin 
1090 Jordan Sawmill Road 
Parkton, MD 21120 

Dear Mr. Albin, 

. I understand that you will be submitting this on my behalf. I understand your plans to 
operate a winery at 1090 Jordan Sawmill Road. 

Please tell the county officials that I am a neighbor and I ask that they support granting a 
special exception. 

Sincerely~ 



• .­
July 28, 2008 

Joyce Hudson 
20411 Sampson Road 
Parkton, MD 21120 

Roy Albin 
1090 Jordan Sawmill Road 
Parkton, MD 21120 

Dear Mr. Albin, 

I understand your plans to operate a winery at 1090 Jordan Sawmill Road. I have been a 
neighbor of that property for thirty-five years. I have no objection to you operating a 
winery at that location. 

Please let the county officials know that we support granting the special exception. 

Sincerely, 

1~~~ 



• .­
To Whom It May Goncem: 

I am pleased to write this letter on behalf ofRoy & Linda Albin. 

It has been brought to our attention, as neighbors and Baltimore County 

property owners in that Roy Albin is pursuing the development ofa Winery 

and we ~ul~¥9t be more pleased. We greatly welcome such a cause. 

This is a ~ country setting in this area which I hope it stays, and a 

Winery across the road from our property is the perfect answer. 


Thank you for your Time 

Mark & Robin Underwood '/- :;4 - 0& 









